

No. 18-1151

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

————— ◆ —————
ST. AUGUSTINE SCHOOL, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

CAROLYN STANFORD TAYLOR, in her official capacity
as Superintendent of Public Instruction, et al.,

Respondents.

————— ◆ —————
On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

————— ◆ —————
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
————— ◆ —————

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

JENNIFER L. VANDERMEUSE
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

Wisconsin Department of Justice
17 West Main Street
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 266-7741
vandermeusejl@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 I. Statutory framework..... 2

 II. Factual background..... 3

 III. Procedural history..... 6

REASONS FOR DENYING THE
PETITION..... 11

 I. This case is consistent with
 this Court’s Free Exercise
 decisions..... 11

 II. This case is consistent with this
 Court’s Establishment Clause
 decisions..... 14

 III. This case would be a poor vehicle to
 decide whether to overrule *Smith*
 because this case is confined to its
 facts and evidentiary record, its
 impact would be narrow in scope,
 and Respondents’ actions in this
 case were correct..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	12
<i>EEOC v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.,</i> 476 U.S. 19 (1986)	17, 19
<i>Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith,</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	11, passim
<i>Holy Trinity Community School, Inc. v. Kahl,</i> 82 Wis. 2d 139, 262 N.W.2d 210 (1978)	5, passim
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC,</i> 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Employees, Council 31,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	21
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman,</i> 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	14
<i>State ex rel. Vanko v. Kahl,</i> 52 Wis. 2d 206, 188 N.W.2d 460 (1971)	3, 10, 11
<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz,</i> 503 U.S. 638 (1992)	17

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc.
v. Comer,
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)12, 13, 14, 19

Yee v. City of Escondido,
503 U.S. 519 (1992) 17

Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const. amend. I 14

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1367(a)..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 1983 6, 8

Wis. Stat. § 121.512, passim

Wis. Stat. § 121.51(1)2, passim

Wis. Stat. § 121.54(2)(a)..... 2

Wis. Stat. § 121.54(2)(b)1..... 2

Wis. Stat. § 121.55(3) 4

Wis. Stat. ch. 181 3
